reclassifying certain short-term investments previously reported as part of the available for sale and held to maturity
investment portfolio to money market investments.
Income Taxes. As a result of the corrections reflected in the restatement, the Corporation�s cumulative income tax
expense through March 31, 2005 was reduced by approximately $24.2 million, of which $15.8 million was recorded
as a reduction to income tax expense for the quarter ended March 31, 2005 and $16.8 million was recorded as an
increase to income tax expense for the quarter ended March 31, 2004. The cumulative reduction through March 31,
2005 resulted principally from changes in deferred taxes. See Note 15 for additional details regarding the Corporation�s
income taxes.

14

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

   The following tables show the impact of all restated adjustments on the previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition as of March 31, 2005 and 2004.

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2005
March 31,
2005

(Dollars in thousands)
(As Previously
Reported) Adjustments (As Restated)

Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 22,877 $ 102,902 $ 125,779

Money market instruments 215,143 139,716 354,859
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 10,000 21,013 31,013
Time deposits with other financial institutions 3,300 � 3,300

Total money market investments 228,443 160,729 389,172

Investment securities available for sale, at fair value:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 1,358,831 (266,610) 1,092,221
Other investment securities 439,774 (1,117) 438,657

Total investment securities available for sale 1,798,605 (267,727) 1,530,878

Investment securities held to maturity, at amortized
cost:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 3,254,133 1,708 3,255,841
Other investment securities 772,910 (160,652) 612,258

Total investment securities held to maturity 4,027,043 (158,944) 3,868,099

Other equity securities 66,433 1,375 67,808

Loans, net of allowance for loan and lease losses 10,797,600 249,046 11,046,646
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 26,360 � 26,360

Total loans, net 10,823,960 249,046 11,073,006

Premises and equipment, net 105,166 (14) 105,152
Other real estate owned 8,299 (42) 8,257
Accrued interest receivable 70,391 (121) 70,270
Due from customers on acceptances 1,178 � 1,178
Other assets 231,511 45,624 277,135

Total assets $ 17,383,906 $ 132,828 $ 17,516,734

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Non-interest-bearing deposits $ 641,851 $ 102,914 $ 744,765
Interest-bearing deposits 8,605,237 47,775 8,653,012
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 4,299,840 (253,421) 4,046,419
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) 1,313,000 � 1,313,000
Notes payable 175,484 2,698 178,182
Other borrowings 231,548 242,217 473,765
Subordinated notes 82,823 (418) 82,405
Bank acceptance outstanding 1,178 � 1,178
Payable for unsettled investment trade 537,535 � 537,535
Accounts payable and other liabilities 261,525 41,570 303,095

Total liabilities 16,150,021 183,335 16,333,356

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, authorized 50,000,000 shares: issued
and outstanding 22,004,000 shares at $25 liquidation
value per share 550,100 � 550,100
Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 250,000,000
shares; issued 45,320,780 shares 45,321 � 45,321
Less: Treasury Stock (at par value) (4,921) � (4,921)

Common stock outstanding 40,400 � 40,400

Additional paid-in capital 5,034 � 5,034
Capital reserve 82,825 � 82,825
Legal surplus 180,572 2,447 183,019
Retained earnings 356,741 (47,749) 308,992
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 18,213 (5,205) 13,008

Total stockholders� equity 1,233,885 (50,507) 1,183,378

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 17,383,906 $ 132,828 $ 17,516,734

15

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

(Unaudited)

March 31, 2004
March 31,
2004

(Dollars in thousands)
(As Previously
Reported) Adjustments (As Restated)

Assets

Cash and due from banks $ 100,528 $ � $ 100,528

Money market instruments 582,139 25,300 607,439
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under
agreements to resell 13,000 � 13,000
Time deposits with other financial institutions 600 � 600

Total money market investments 595,739 25,300 621,039

Investment securities available for sale, at fair value:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 870,877 (50,000) 820,877
Other investment securities 362,634 (23) 362,611

Total investment securities available for sale 1,233,511 (50,023) 1,183,488

Investment securities held to maturity, at amortized
cost:
Securities pledged that can be repledged 2,926,597 (111) 2,926,486
Other investment securities 825,829 (25,378) 800,451

Total investment securities held to maturity 3,752,426 (25,489) 3,726,937

Other equity securities 52,150 375 52,525

Loans, net of allowance for loan and lease losses 7,314,571 45,678 7,360,249
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or market 1,345 � 1,345

Total loans, net 7,315,916 45,678 7,361,594

Premises and equipment, net 85,081 � 85,081
Other real estate owned 5,839 � 5,839
Accrued interest receivable 41,595 (63) 41,532
Due from customers on acceptances 300 � 300
Other assets 164,377 (3,772) 160,605

Total assets $ 13,347,462 $ (7,994) $ 13,339,468

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Liabilities & Stockholders� Equity
Liabilities:
Non-interest-bearing deposits $ 619,816 $ 1,028 $ 620,844
Interest-bearing deposits 5,981,530 (32,322) 5,949,208
Federal funds purchased and securities sold under
agreements to repurchase 3,926,672 (54,078) 3,872,594
Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) 1,043,000 � 1,043,000
Other borrowings � 45,000 45,000
Subordinated notes 82,819 (939) 81,880
Bank acceptance outstanding 300 � 300
Payable for unsettled investment trade 427,801 � 427,801
Accounts payable and other liabilities 141,752 24,322 166,074

Total liabilities 12,223,690 (16,989) 12,206,701

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, authorized 50,000,000 shares: issued
and outstanding 22,004,000 shares at $25 liquidation
value per share 550,100 � 550,100
Common stock, $1 par value, authorized 250,000,000
shares; issued 45,132,655 shares 45,133 � 45,133
Less: Treasury Stock (at par value) (4,921) � (4,921)

Common stock outstanding 40,212 � 40,212

Additional paid-in capital 2,245 � 2,245
Capital reserve 80,000 � 80,000
Legal surplus 163,106 2,603 165,709
Retained earnings 245,355 7,092 252,447
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax 42,754 (700) 42,054

Total stockholders� equity 1,123,772 8,995 1,132,767

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 13,347,462 $ (7,994) $ 13,339,468

16

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

   The following tables show the impact of all restatement adjustments on the previously reported unaudited
Consolidated Statements of Income and basic and diluted earnings per share for the quarters ended March 31, 2005
and 2004.

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data) Quarter Ended
March
31, March 31,
2005 2005
(As

Previously
Reported) Adjustments

(As
Restated)

Interest income:
Loans $ 148,910 $ 4,815 $ 153,725
Investment securities 58,070 (1,285) 56,785
Money market investments 1,867 � 1,867

Total interest income 208,847 3,530 212,377

Interest expense:
Deposits 47,280 46,702 93,982
Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements 34,559 (184) 34,375
Advances from FHLB 11,425 � 11,425
Notes payable and other borrowings 5,981 1,338 7,319

Total interest expense 99,245 47,856 147,101

Net interest income 109,602 (44,326) 65,276

Provision for loan and lease losses 10,954 � 10,954

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 98,648 (44,326) 54,322

Non-interest income:
Other service charges on loans 2,033 (912) 1,121
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,690 � 2,690
Mortgage banking activities 510 � 510
Net gain on investments and impairments 9,513 � 9,513
Rental income 866 � 866
Other operating income 4,006 1,545 5,551

Total non-interest income 19,618 633 20,251

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 27

Non-interest expenses:
Employees� compensation and benefits 23,605 (290) 23,315
Occupancy and equipment 10,342 297 10,639
Business promotion 4,548 � 4,548
Professional fees 1,647 249 1,896
Taxes, other than income taxes 2,269 � 2,269
Insurance and supervisory fees 1,063 � 1,063
Other operating expenses 9,177 100 9,277

Total non-interest expenses 52,651 356 53,007

Income before income tax 65,615 (44,049) 21,566
Income tax (provision) benefit (12,182) 15,831 3,649

Net income $ 53,433 $ (28,218) $ 25,215

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 43,364 $ (28,218) $ 15,146

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.54 $ (0.35) $ 0.19

Diluted $ 0.52 $ (0.34) $ 0.18

17

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

FIRST BANCORP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data) Quarter Ended
March
31, March 31,
2004 2004
(As

Previously
Reported) Adjustments

(As
Restated)

Interest income:
Loans $ 103,877 $ 119 $ 103,996
Investment securities 45,933 171 46,104
Money market investments 717 � 717

Total interest income 150,527 290 150,817

Interest expense:
Deposits 27,047 (40,427) (13,380)
Federal funds purchased and repurchase agreements 28,333 (1) 28,332
Advances from FHLB 5,300 � 5,300
Notes payable and other borrowings 1,664 115 1,779

Total interest expense 62,344 (40,313) 22,031

Net interest income 88,183 40,603 128,786

Provision for loan and lease losses 13,200 � 13,200

Net interest income after provision for loan and lease losses 74,983 40,603 115,586

Non-interest income:
Other service charges on loans 2,116 (961) 1,155
Service charges on deposit accounts 2,783 � 2,783
Mortgage banking activities 1,545 � 1,545
Net gain on investments and impairments 3,965 � 3,965
Rental income 617 � 617
Gain on sale of credit card portfolio 5,236 � 5,236
Other operating income 3,756 1,907 5,663

Total non-interest income 20,018 946 20,964

Non-interest expenses:

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Employees� compensation and benefits 19,987 (251) 19,736
Occupancy and equipment 9,383 (5) 9,378
Business promotion 3,469 � 3,469
Professional fees 733 1 734
Taxes, other than income taxes 1,948 � 1,948
Insurance and supervisory fees 1,076 � 1,076
Other operating expenses 6,562 (173) 6,389

Total non-interest expenses 43,158 (428) 42,730

Income before income tax 51,843 41,977 93,820
Income tax provision (11,639) (16,751) (28,390)

Net income $ 40,204 $ 25,226 $ 65,430

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 30,135 $ 25,226 $ 55,361

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.38 $ 0.31 $ 0.69

Diluted $ 0.36 $ 0.31 $ 0.67

18

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Restatement of 2005 and 2004 Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
   During the preparation of the 2006 consolidated financial statements, management became aware of some incorrect
classifications in the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2005 and 2004. The
classification errors related to three main items: 1) the treatment of discounts and the related accretion activity on
certain investment securities (mostly �zero coupon securities�) purchased by the Corporation which were incorrectly

[…]

disbursements in originations of loans classified as held-for-sale on the consolidated statements of cash flows. The
Corporation previously reported the cash receipts from sales and repayments as well as cash disbursements in
originations of loans classified as held-for-sale that were originally acquired for investment as cash flows of operating
activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows. Since these loans were originally acquired by the Corporation
for investment purposes, cash receipts from sales and repayments as well as cash disbursements in originations of
these loans should be classified as cash flows of investing activities in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

19

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 31

Table of Contents

   The following comparative table presents the effects of the aforementioned classification corrections as well as the
impact of all restatement adjustments related with the 2004 restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
for the quarters ended March 31, 2005 and 2004:

Quarter Ended March 31, (in thousands) 2005 2004
As

Previously (As
As

Previously (As
Reported Adjustments Restated) Reported Adjustments Restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 53,433 $ (28,218) $ 25,215 $ 40,204 $ 25,226 $ 65,430

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Deferred income tax (benefit) provision (1) (290) (17,365) (17,655) (2,791) 15,814 13,023
Unrealized derivatives loss (gain)(2) 854 41,383 42,237 (381) (45,655) (46,036)
Amortization of brokers� placement fees (2) � 3,657 3,657 � 4,794 4,794
(Accretion) amortization of premiums and
discounts on investment securities (3) � (7,958) (7,958) � 947 947
Decrease (increase) in other assets (3) 6,284 (9,575) (3,291) 16,117 (7,425) 8,692
Other adjustments to cash flows from operating
activities (4)(5) (9,540) 33,902 24,362 12,999 3,993 16,992

Total adjustments to reconcile net income to net
cash provided by operating activities (2,692) 44,044 41,352 25,944 (27,532) (1,588)

Net cash provided by operating activities 50,741 15,826 66,567 66,148 (2,306) 63,842

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sale of repossessed assets (3) � 9,027 9,027 � 8,597 8,597
Purchase of securities held to maturity (3) (2,393,777) 1,599,019 (794,758) (1,728,741) 1,244,816 (483,925)
Principal repayments and maturities of securities
held to maturity (3) 2,115,712 (1,430,508) 685,204 1,534,593 (1,213,929) 320,664
Other adjustments to cash flows from investing
activities (4)(5) (1,134,695) (25,636) (1,160,331) (427,599) (1,402) (429,001)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,412,760) 151,902 (1,260,858) (621,747) 38,082 (583,665)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net increase (decrease) in deposits (2)(6) 956,995 87,707 1,044,702 (203,773) (2,340) (206,113)
Other adjustments to cash flows from financing
activities (5) (262,435) � (262,435) 395,395 � 395,395

Net cash provided by financing activities 694,560 87,707 782,267 191,622 (2,340) 189,282

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (667,459) 255,435 (412,024) (363,977) 33,436 (330,541)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 918,779 8,196 926,975 1,060,244 (8,136) 1,052,108

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 32

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (7) $ 251,320 $ 263,631 $ 514,951 $ 696,267 $ 25,300 $ 721,567

(1) Deferred tax
effect of items
related to the
2004
restatement; refer
to explanation of
change in Note 1 �
Restatement of
previously issued
financial
statements �
Income Taxes
above.

(2) Refer to
explanation of
change in Note 1 �
Restatement of
previously issued
financial
statements �
Accounting for
Derivative
Instruments and
Broker
Placement Fees
above.

(3) Refer to
explanation of
change in the
first paragraph of
Restatement of
2005 and 2004
Consolidated
Statements of
Cash Flows
above.

(4) Refer to
explanation of
change in the
third paragraph
of Restatement of
2005 and 2004
Consolidated